
Parmiter’s School 

Physical Education Department 

Winter & Spring Term Fixtures 

2018-19 

V1 - Aug 18 



Year 7A 
District League 
Tues 16th Oct vs. St Joan of Arc (H) 
Tues 4th Dec vs. Queens (A) 
Tues 11th Dec vs. Royal Masonic (H) 
Wed 6th Feb vs. St Clement Danes (H) 
Wed 13th Feb vs. St Margaret's (H) 
Tues 26th Feb vs. Watford Girls’ (H) 

Year 7B 
District League 
Tues 16th Oct vs. St Joan of Arc (H) 
Tues 6th Nov vs. Rickmansworth (H) 
Tues 11th Dec vs. Royal Masonic (H) 
Wed 6th Feb vs. St Clement Danes (H) 
Wed 13th Feb vs. St Margaret's (H) 
Tues 26th Feb vs. Watford Girls’ (H) 

Year 8A 
District League 
Thurs 27th Sept vs. St Joan of Arc (A) 
Tues 20th Nov vs. St Michaels (H) 
Tues 29th Jan vs. Royal Masonic (A) 
Wed 6th Feb vs. St Clement Danes (H) 
Tues 26th Feb vs. Watford Girls’ (H) 

Year 8B 
District League 
Tues 29th Jan vs. Royal Masonic (A) 
Wed 6th Feb vs. St Clement Danes (H) 
Wed 13th Feb vs. St Margaret's (H) 

Year 9A 
District League 
Wed 19th Sept vs St Margaret's (A) 
Thurs 27th Sept vs. St Joan of Arc (A) 
Wed 24th Oct vs. Reach Free (A) 
Tues 20th Nov vs. St Michaels (H) 
Mon 17th Dec vs. St Clement Danes (H) 
Tues 15th Jan vs. Royal Masonic (H) 
Tues 26th Feb vs. Watford Girls’ (H) 
County Tournament 
Sat 13th Oct  

Year 9B 
District League 
Mon 17th Dec vs. St Clement Danes (H) 
Tues 15th Jan vs. Royal Masonic (H) 
Mon 19th Nov vs Dame Alice Owens (H) 

Year 10A 
District League 
Wed 3rd Oct vs.. Watford Girls (H) 
Thurs 25th Oct vs. Bushey Meads (H) 
Tues 6th Nov vs. Rickmansworth (H) 
Tues 4th Dec vs. Queens (A) 
Mon 17th Dec vs. St Clement Danes (H) 
Tues 15th Jan vs. Royal Masonic (H) 

Year 10B 
District League 
Mon 17th Dec vs. St Clement Danes (H) 
Tues 15th Jan vs. Royal Masonic (H) 
Wed 13th Feb vs. St Margaret's (H) 

Year 11 
District League 
Wed 3rd Oct vs.. Watford Girls (H) 
Tues 11th Oct vs. St Margaret's (A) 
Wed 10th Oct vs. RMS (H) 
Wed 24th Oct vs. Reach Free (A) 
Thurs 15th Nov vs. St Clement Danes (A) 
Tues 20th Nov vs. St Michaels (H) (B Team) 
County Cup  
Tues 2nd Oct vs. John Henry Newman (H) 

County Tournament -Sat 29th Sept  

Senior 
District League 
Tue 25th Sept vs. Haberdashers (H) 
Mon 1st Oct vs. RMS (A) 
Tues 9th Oct vs. St Margaret's (A) 
Wed 10th Oct vs. RMS (H) 
Thurs 15th Nov vs. St Clement Danes (A) 
Mon 19th Nov vs Dame Alice Owens (H) 
 
 
County Tournament—Sat 29th Sept  
 

District Tournaments 
Year 7 -  Tues 19th March 
Year 8 - Wed 13th March  
Year 9 - Thurs 28th Feb  
Year 10 - Tues 22nd Jan  
Year 11 - Mon 5th Nov 
Senior - Tues 13th Nov 

National Cup (County Round) 
 

Netball Fixtures 



Year 7 
District Competition 
Tues 27th Nov vs. Watford Girls  
Thurs 6th Dec vs. St Michaels (A) 
 

 
County Cup 
Mon 25th Feb vs. Sir John Lawes  
Wed 5th Dec vs. Queenswood (A) 
Wed 21st Nov vs. Beaumont (A) 
Mon 14th Jan vs. Royal Masonic (A) 
TBC - Dame Alice Owens  
 

District Tournament 
Wed 6th March 
 

Year 8 
District Competition 
Mon 22nd Oct vs. St Michael’s( A) 
 

County Cup 
TBC - Simon Balle 
TBC - Sir John Lawes 
TBC - Royal Masonic 
TBC - John F Kennedy 
 

District Tournament 
Thurs 21st March  
 

Year 9 
District Competition 
Thurs 8th Nov vs. Watford Girls 
Thurs 15th Nov vs. St Michaels (A) 
 

District Tournament 
Mon 4th Feb  
 

 
County Cup 
TBC - Sir John Lawes 
TBC -  John F Kennedy 
TBC - Queenswood 
 

County Tournament 
 

 

Year 10 
District Competition 
Thurs 11th Oct vs. SMS (A) 
Thurs 18th Oct vs. Watford Girls (A) 
 

District Tournament 
Mon 4th March 
 

 

 
County Cup 
TBC - Queenswood 
TBC - Tring 
TBC - Simon Balle 

First XI 
District Competition 
Wed 20th Jan vs. St Clement Danes (A) 
Tues 26th Feb vs. Royal Masonic (A) 
 

District Tournament 
Thurs 29th Nov 
 

 
County Cup 
Mon 5th Nov vs. Knights Templar 
Wed 15th Jan vs. Queenswood 
Mon 21st Jan vs. Presdales  
 
 

Cross-Country Fixtures 
District Championships 
Year 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 & Senior Boys 
Year 7, 8, 9, 10 & Senior Girls 
 

Dates to be confirmed at District AGM 
 

 

County Championships 
Pre Junior - Year 7   Junior - Years 8 & 9 
Intermediate - Years 10 & 11  Senior - Years 12 & 13 
 

Saturday 2nd Feb at Westminster Lodge 

Hockey Fixtures 



Basketball Fixtures 
Year 7 
District League 
Thurs 15th Nov vs. Queens (H) 
Mon 3rd Dec vs. St Clement Danes (A) 
Thurs 17th Jan vs. Watford Boys’ (H) 
Tues 22nd Jan vs. St Michaels (H) 

 
 

County Rally 
Date to be confirmed 

Year 8 
District League 
Tues 11th Dec vs. St Clement Danes (A) 
Wed 16th Jan vs. Watford Boys’ (H) 
Thurs 17th Jan vs. Rickmansworth (A) 
Tues 22nd Jan vs. St Michaels (A) 

 
 
 

Year 9 
District League 
Mon 19th Nov vs. Watford Boys (A) 
Wed 9th Jan vs. St Clement Danes (H) 
Tues 15th Jan vs. St Michaels (A) 

 
Extra friendlies will be played where possible.  

Year 10 
County League 
Dates to be confirmed on release of fixtures 
 
 
County Rally  
Date to be confirmed 
 

 
District League 
Tues 13th Nov vs. Watford Boys (A) 
Thurs 29th Nov vs. St Clement Danes (H) 
Tues 15th Jan vs. St Michaels (H) 
Mon 11th Feb vs. Bushey Academy (A) 
 
 

Senior 
District League 
 

Tues 13th Nov vs. St Clement Danes (H) 
Wed 14th Nov vs. Watford Boys (H) 
Thurs 31st Jan vs. Bushey Meads (H) 

 
County Rally 
Date to be confirmed 

Under 13 
District League 
Tue 25th Sept vs. St Michaels (H) 
Thurs 18th Oct vs. Bushey Meads 
Wed 7th Nov vs. Reach Free (H) 
Mon 3rd Dec vs. Bushey Academy  
Thurs 17th Jan vs. Rickmansworth (H) 
 

District Tournaments 
 
U13 County Cup 
Rd 1 - Awarded a bye 
Rd 2 - Queens (A) 
 
U14 County Cup 
Rd 1 - Nobel (A) 

Under 15 
District League 
Tue 25th Sept vs. St Michaels (H) 
Mon 1st Oct vs. Bushey Meads 
Wed 7th Nov vs. Reach Free (H) 
Wed 12th Dec vs. Bushey Academy 
Thurs 17th Jan vs. Rickmansworth (H) 
 
District Tournament 
Mon 8th Oct 
 

U16 County Cup 
Rd 1 - Awarded a bye 
Rd 2 - Hertswood (H) 
 

 
 

Girls’ Football Fixtures 



Year 7 
Friendly 
Sat 12th Jan vs. Rickmansworth  
Sat 19th Jan vs. Queens’  
Sat 26th Jan vs. St Clement Danes  
Mon 28th vs. Tring (A) 
Sat 2nd March vs. Sandringham  
Sat 9th March vs. St Joan of Arc  

 
 
 

District Festival 
Date TBC 

Year 8 
Friendly 
Sat 12th Jan vs. Rickmansworth  
Sat 19th Jan vs. Queens’  
Sat 26th Jan vs. St Clement Danes  
Sat 2nd Feb vs. Tring (H) 
Sat 2nd March vs. Sandringham  
Sat 9th March vs. St Joan of Arc  

 
 
 

Year 9 
District League 
Sat 12th Jan vs. Rickmansworth  
Sat 19th Jan vs. Queens’  
Sat 26th Jan vs. St Clement Danes  
Sat 9th March vs. St Joan of Arc  

 
Friendly 
Sat 2nd Feb vs. Tring (H) 
Sat 2nd March vs. Sandringham  
 
 
 

Year 10 
District League 
Sat 12th Jan vs. Rickmansworth  
Sat 19th Jan vs. Queens’  
Sat 26th Jan vs. St Clement Danes  
Sat 9th March vs. St Joan of Arc  
 
 

NatWest National Trophy 
Date and opponent TBC 
 

 
Friendly 
Mon 28th Jan vs. Tring (H) 
Sat 2nd March vs. Sandringham  
 
 

County Trophy 
Mon 22nd Oct vs. Knights Templar (H) 
 

 

Under 16 
Friendly 
Thurs 11th Oct vs. Tring (A) 
 
More games to be added as friendlies  
throughout the season 

 

First XV 
District Games 
Mon 24th Sept vs.. St Clement Danes (A) 
Queens - TBA 
Rickmansworth - TBA 
 

Friendly 
Wed 7th Nov vs. Simon Balle (H) 
Thurs 14th March (10s Tournament)  
 
County Trophy 
 

NatWest National Trophy 
Rd 1 TBC 
 

Rugby Union Fixtures 



Year 7 
District League - Premier Division 
Sat 6th Oct vs.. Queens 
Sat 20th Oct vs. St Clement Danes 
Tues 27th Nov vs. St Michaels (H) 
Thurs 6th Dec vs. St Joan of Arc 
Sat 8th Dec vs. Rickmansworth 
 
 

District 5-a-Side Tournament 
Date TBC at District AGM 

 
Friendly 
Sat 8th Sept vs.. St Michaels (H) (4x7-a- side) 
Sat 22nd Sept vs.. Hemel Hempstead 
Sat 29th Sept vs. Dame Alice Owens 
Sat 10th Nov vs. Kings Langley 
 
 

County Cup 
Rd 1 - Tring (A) 
 

ESFA National Cup 
Rd 1 -  Awarded a bye 
Rd 2 Date TBC - vs. Beaumont (H) 

Year 7B 
District League - First Division 
Sat 6th Oct vs.. Queens 
Wed 10th Oct vs. Croxley Danes (A) 
Wed 17th Oct vs. Francis Combe Academy (H) 
Tues 27th Nov vs. St Michaels (H) 
Sat 8th Dec vs. Rickmansworth 

 
Friendly 
Where possible additional friendlies to be played 
in line with A Team fixtures. 
 
 

County ‘B Team’ Cup 
Rd 1 - Awarded a bye 
Rd2 - Greneway or Aldenham 
 

ESFA National ‘B Team’ Cup 
Rd 1 - vs. Late Entry  
Rd 2 - Dr. Challoners or Kings Langley 

Year 8 
District League - Premier Division 
Sat 8th Sept  vs.. St Michaels (A) 
Sat 15th Sept vs.. t Joan of Arc  
Sat 6th Oct vs.. Queens 
Sat 20th Oct vs. St Clement Danes 
Sat 8th Dec vs. Rickmansworth 
 
 

District 5-a-Side Tournament 
Date TBC at District AGM 

 
Friendly 
Sat 22nd Sept  vs.. Hemel Hempstead 
Sat 29th Sept vs. Dame Alice Owens 
Sat 10th Nov vs. Kings Langley 
 
 
 

County Cup 
Rd 1 –Samuel Ryder (H) 
 

ESFA National Cup 
Rd 1 - Awarded a bye 
Rd 2 - St John Lawes or Beaumont (A) 

Year 8B 
District League - First Division 
Sat 13th Oct vs. Bushey Meads 
Mon 15th Oct vs. Croxley Danes (H) 
Wed 17th Oct vs. Francis Combe Academy (H) 
Sat 8th Dec vs. Rickmansworth 
 
 
 

 

 
Friendly 
Where possible friendlies to be played in line 
with A Team fixtures.  
 

ESFA National ‘B Team’ Cup 
Rd 1 - Hampton School (A) 
 

Football Fixtures 



Year 9 
District League - Premier Division 
Sat 8th Sept  vs.. St Michaels (H) 
Sat 6th Oct vs.. Queens 
Sat 20th Oct vs. St Clement Danes 
Wed 7th Nov vs.. Bushey Academy (H) 
Sat 8th Dec vs. Rickmansworth 
 
 

District 5-a-Side Tournament 
Date TBC at District AGM 

 
Friendly 
Sat 22nd Sept vs..  Hemel Hempstead 
Sat 29th Sept vs. Dame Alice Owens 
Sat 10th Nov vs. Kings Langley 
Sat 17th Nov vs. Haberdashers  
 

County Cup 
Rd 1 - Queens (A) 
 

ESFA National Cup 
Rd 1 - Awarded a bye 
Rd 2 - Onslow St Audreys (H) 

Year 9B 
District League - First Division 
Sat 15th Sept  vs.. St Joan of Arc  
Wed 26th Sept vs. FCA (H) 
Sat 6th Oct vs.. Queens 
Mon 8th Oct vs.. Reach Free (A) 
Sat 13th Oct vs. Bushey Meads 
Tues 8th January vs. Immanuel (H) 

 
Friendly 
Sat 17th Nov vs. Haberdashers  
Where possible additional friendlies to be played 
in line with A Team fixtures. 
 

ESFA National ‘B Team’ Cup 
Rd 1 - Awarded a bye 
Rd 2 - Northampton School for Boys (A) 

Year 10 
District League - Premier Division 
Sat 8th Sept vs.. St Michaels (A) 
Sat 6th Oct vs.. Queens 
Sat 20th Oct vs. St Clement Danes 
Thurs 6th Dec vs. St Joan of Arc 
Sat 8th Dec vs. Rickmansworth 
 
 

County Cup 
Rd 1- John Warner (H) 

 
Friendly 
Sat 22nd Sept -  Hemel Hempstead 
Sat 29th Sept vs. Dame Alice Owens 
Sat 10th Nov vs. Kings Langley 
Sat 17th Nov vs. Haberdashers  
 
 
 

ESFA National Cup 
Rd 1 - Awarded a bye 
Rd 2 - Henry Floyd or Ashlyns (A) 

Year 10B 
District League - First Division 
Wed 26th Sept vs. FCA (H) 
Sat 6th Oct vs.. Queens 
Sat 13th Oct vs. Bushey Meads 
Mon 19th Nov vs. Bushey Academy (H) 
Tues 8th January vs. Immanuel (H) 

 
Friendly 
Sat 17th Nov vs. Haberdashers  
 
Where possible additional friendlies to be played 
in line with A Team fixtures. 
 

ESFA National ‘B Team’ Cup 
Rd 1 - Awarded a bye 
Rd 2 - Haberdashers Askes Bromley (A) 

  



 

Year 11A 
District League - Premier Division 
Wed 3rd Oct vs. Parmiter’s ‘B’ 
Tues 16th Oct vs. St Clement Danes (A) 
Thurs 25th Oct vs. Queens (H) 
Mon 26th Nov vs. Bushey Meads (H) 
 
County Cup 
Rd 1 - Monks Walk (A) 
ESFA National Cup 
Rd 1 - St John  Lawes (A)  

Year 11B 
District League - Premier Division 
Wed 3rd Oct vs. Parmiter’s ‘A’ 
Tues 23rd Oct vs. St Clement Danes (A) 
Thurs 15th Nov Bushey Meads (H) 
Tues 27th Nov vs. Queens (A) 

First XI 
District League - Premier Division 
Mon 8th Oct vs. St Clement Danes (H) 
Wed 24th Oct vs. Queens (A)  
Tues 6th Nov vs. Bushey Meads (H) 
Mon 12th Nov vs. Francis Combe (H) 
Wed 28th Nov vs. Bushey Academy (H) 
Thurs 29th Nov vs. St Joan of Arc (A) 
Wed 23rd Jan vs. Rickmansworth (H) 
 

 
 

County Cup 
Rd 1 - John Warner (A) 
 

ESFA National Cup 
Rd 1 - Sandringham (H) 



Three Rivers School Sports Partnership Events & Selected Others 

Wednesday 19th September Year 8 Multi-Sports     Parmiter’s 
Tuesday 25th September Year 7 Multi-Sports     Rickmansworth 
Friday 28th September  Boys’ ESAA Swimming Gala   Woodside 
Tuesday 2nd October   U14 & U16 Girls’ Badminton   RMS 
Wednesday 10th October  U13 Girls’ Rugby Festival    Fullerians 
Friday 12th October  Girls ESSA Swimming Gala   Woodside 
Wednesday 17th October  U15 Girls’ Rugby Festival   Fullerians 
Thursday 18th October  U14 & U16 Badminton    Rickmansworth 
Friday 19th October  U18 Girls Rugby Festival    Welwyn RFC 
Thursday 8th November U13 & U15 Girls Table Tennis   Reach Free 
Wednesday 14th November U13 Girls’ Rugby Festival   Fullerians 
Wednesday 21st November U15 Girls’ Rugby Festival   Fullerians 
Wednesday 21st November U13 & U16 Boys’ Table Tennis   Reach Free 
Tuesday 29th January   U15 Boys’ Dodgeball    St Clement Danes 
Tuesday 5th February  U12, U14 & U16 Girls’ Futsal   Parmiter’s 
Tuesday 5th March   U13 Girls’ Rugby      St Joan of Arc 
Tuesday 12th March   Year 7 & 8 Indoor Athletics   RMS 
Thursday 14th March  Year 9 & 10 Handball    Rickmansworth  
Friday 15th March   U13 Girls’ County Rugby Festival  Hertford RFC 
Tuesday 19th March   KS3 Swimming Gala    Rickmansworth 
Friday 22nd March   U15 Girls’ County Rugby Festival  Hertford RFC 
 

The winners of some of these events will progress to County Finals, 
dates of finals are yet to be confirmed.  

Follow us on Twitter @ParmitersPEDept 

for further updates and results 


